

Autodesk's Chief Legal Officer Announces Retirement After 23-Year Run

May 27, 2021

Di Fronzo Departing Company; Will Retire December 2021

SAN FRANCISCO, May 27, 2021 /PRNewswire/ -- Autodesk, Inc. (Nasdaq: ADSK) today announced the retirement of Pascal W. Di Fronzo, the company's executive vice president of corporate affairs and chief legal officer, following 23 successful years at the company. Di Fronzo's distinguished career has been an integral part of Autodesk's business success and continued evolution.



"Pascal has been a trusted counselor and steward of Autodesk and our customers," said Andrew Anagnost, Autodesk president and CEO. "Pascal's contributions to Autodesk are many and have been incredibly impactful, and I want to thank him for his dedication and wish him all the best in his future endeavors."

Di Fronzo joined Autodesk in 1998, became general counsel in 2006 and during that time has been responsible for managing all of Autodesk's legal matters, providing counsel to the CEO and Board of Directors, overseeing Autodesk's government affairs and public policy work and leading Autodesk's corporate development activity. During his time at Autodesk, Di Fronzo received the Legends in Law Award from the Burton Awards for Legal Achievement, co-sponsored by the American Bar Association, in recognition of his outstanding work as a corporate general counsel.

"My time at Autodesk has been a career highlight," said Di Fronzo. "It has been a pleasure working with everybody at the company and I'm enormously proud of everything we have accomplished together. I'm confident that the best is yet to come for Autodesk."

Di Fronzo will serve in his current role until December 2021. Autodesk will begin a search to fill the chief legal officer position as Di Fronzo transitions out of this role.

About Autodesk

Autodesk makes software for people who make things. If you've ever driven a high-performance car, admired a towering skyscraper, used a smartphone, or watched a great film, chances are you've experienced what millions of Autodesk customers are doing with our software. Autodesk gives you the power to make anything. For more information visit <u>autodesk.com</u> or follow @autodesk.

Autodesk is a registered trademark of Autodesk, Inc., and/or its subsidiaries and/or affiliates in the USA and/or other countries. All other brand names, product names or trademarks belong to their respective holders. Autodesk reserves the right to alter product and services offerings, and specifications and pricing at any time without notice and is not responsible for typographical or graphical errors that may appear in this document.

© 2021 Autodesk, Inc. All rights reserved.

C View original content to download multimedia: http://www.prnewswire.com/news-releases/autodesks-chief-legal-officer-announces-retirement-after-23-year-run-301301167.html

SOURCE Autodesk. Inc.

Media Contact: Stacy Doyle, stacy.doyle@autodesk.com, 503-330-6115; Investor Contact: Simon Mays-Smith, simon.mays-smith@autodesk.com, 415-746-0137